A community-based cross-sectional survey design was implemented in low-income sections of 10 rural
villages in Karnataka throughout February 2019. The target population for this study included people who
earned less than US$2 per day. The survey instrument consisted of a questionnaire and tracking form.

Results
One-hundred ninety-seven (197) of 359 households participated in the survey, which encompassed a total of
1,023 individuals. Proper housing structure was the most common need (27.7 %), followed by access to
transportation (16.1 %) and access to healthcare (15.2 %). Agitated behavior, sad mood, and frequent worries

[...]

out using Epi Info 7, and the original survey forms were aggregated and stored in a secure location in
Northwell Health.

Results
This was a pilot study conducted to identify the primary needs of an unidentified population in Karnataka
and Tamil Nadu. Three-hundred fifty-nine (359) households were approached to undertake the survey, of
which 197 households consented to participate. Of the 162 households that did not participate, 13
households refused to participate while 149 households did not have anyone present to answer at the time.

[...]

of respondents claiming this was their greatest need. According to observations made on the tracking forms,
43 houses were damaged and nine houses were destroyed (14.5% total).

Contrary to expectations, there were no determined needs for basic necessities, such as food, water, and
medication. One-hundred seventeen (117) of the 197 households (59.4%) used government-provided tap
water as their source of drinking water. This may be due to the success of the Karnataka Rural Water Supply
and Sanitation (KRWSS) project. This project was approved in 2001 and continued through 2014.

[...]

experienced agitated behavior, sad moods, or frequent worries. Despite the significant number of people
with behavioral health concerns, only 22 households (11.2%) received services from a counselor, religious
leader, therapist, or social worker to address their concerns. One-hundred forty-three (143) of the 197
households (72.6%) had access to a form of counseling but believed they had no need for this service. A
possible explanation for this observed gap between the availability and utilization of these resources could
be the stigmatization of mental health issues within these populations.